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User information

Symbols

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics Canada publications:

. not available for any reference period

.. not available for a specific reference period

... not applicable

0 true zero or a value rounded to zero

0s value rounded to 0 (zero) where there is a meaningful distinction between true zero and the value that was
rounded

p preliminary

r revised

x suppressed to meet the confidentiality requirements of the Statistics Act

E use with caution

F too unreliable to be published

* significantly different from reference category (p < 0.05)
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Note to users

These annual financial statistics are based upon a sample survey and represent the activities of all wholesale trade
establishments (North American Industrial Classification System 41) of incorporated and unincorporated businesses
on Statistics Canada’s Business Register.

The annual statistics include estimates for grain and petroleum wholesalers and for Agents and Brokers which are
not included in the Monthly Wholesale Trade Survey.

The statistical unit used in this survey is the establishment (at the operating level).

Gross margin is obtained by subtracting the cost of goods sold from the total operating revenues.

Operating profit is obtained by subtracting the total operating expenses plus the cost of goods sold (opening
inventory plus purchases minus closing inventory) from the total operating revenues.

Operating expenses-to-operating revenues ratio is obtained by dividing the total operating expenses by the total
operating revenues. The ratio is expressed as a percentage of total operating revenues.
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Annual Wholesale Trade

The wholesale trade sector showed signs of recovery in 2010 with growth in eight of its nine subsectors. Operating
revenue of Canadian wholesalers was up by 5.8% in 2010 to $729.4 billion, after recording a decline of 8.3% in 2009.

Overall, operating profits as a percentage of total operating revenue rose, up from 3.4% in 2009 to 3.9% in 2010. The
cost of goods sold, which accounted for nearly 85% of total expenses, increased by 5.2% to $598.6 billion in 2010.
Other operating expenses, including labour remuneration, grew by 5.0% to $102.0 billion.

Most subsectors post increases

In dollars, the most significant rise in operating revenue was observed in the motor vehicle and parts subsector with
an increase of 14.3% in 2010 to $89.3 billion. Revenue for this subsector had declined by 9.7% the previous year.
The main contributor among the three groups in this subsector was the motor vehicle group with a 17.1% increase
in operating revenue.

This increase is explained in part by the renewed strength of the domestic market for new motor vehicles, where the
majority of vehicles sold pass through wholesalers. According to the New Motor Vehicle Sales Survey, 1.6 million new
vehicles were sold in 2010, an increase of 6.7% compared to 2009. Another factor accounting for this improvement
in operating revenue in this subsector is the role played by wholesalers in the shipment to the United States of motor
vehicles assembled in Canada. According to data on Canadian international merchandise trade, passenger car and
truck exports rose by more than 32.8% in 2010, after experiencing a decline of 27.4% in 2009.

For their part, machinery, equipment and supplies wholesalers posted an increase of 9.4% in 2010 compared
to 2009. Improvements were observed in the four groups making up this subsector, and especially in the computer
and communications equipment group (+13.6%) as well as the construction, forestry, mining, and industrial
machinery, equipment and supplies group (+8.9%). The appreciation of the Canadian dollar in 2010 made all
products in this subsector, which are largely imported, less expensive for Canadian businesses. The Capital
and Repair Expenditures Survey shows that investment by businesses in machinery and equipment increased
in 2010 in the mining and oil and gas sector as well as in the agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting sector.

The third largest increase occurred in the petroleum products subsector, which saw growth of 4.3% in 2010 after
a decline of 17.2% in the previous year. This recent improvement is still well below the increases observed in the
period between 2003 and 2008. According to the Industrial Product Price Index (IPPI), prices for petroleum and coal
products were up 12.8% in 2010 after falling 28.1% in the previous year.

After a decline of 11.4% in 2009, the building material and supplies subsector experienced renewed strength with
operating revenue up 7.9% in 2010. The three groups that make up this sector all saw growth, the most significant
occurring in the lumber, millwork, hardware and other building supplies group (+9.0%). This construction-related
group alone accounted for more than 54% of the change in total revenue. This increase is due in part to lumber
exports, which rose 28.7% in 2010.

Decline in revenue in the farm product subsector

Operating revenue for farm product wholesalers declined for the second consecutive year by 11.0%. As in 2009, the
drop in operating revenue was due to lower revenue in the oilseed and grain group. These wholesalers account for
more than half of all operating revenue in this subsector. According to the annual Farm Product Price Index (FPPI),
prices for grains and oilseed fell by 13.9% and 3.3% respectively in 2010.
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Annual Wholesale Trade – 2010

Operating profits: gains in most subsectors

Overall, eight of nine wholesale trade subsectors posted increases in their operating profits as a percentage of total
operating revenue in 2010.

Among wholesale merchants, wholesalers of building material and supplies and of food, beverage and
tobacco posted the strongest improvements in operating profits as a percentage of revenue with gains
of 1.6 and 1.5 percentage points to 6.6% and 5.3% respectively in 2010.

Wholesalers in the farm product subsector experienced operating losses in 2010. The drop in revenue was
accompanied by a 4.5% increase in their operating expenses.

Wholesalers’ gross margin up

As a percentage of total operating revenue, gross margins rose to 17.9% in 2010, up from 17.5% a year earlier.
Gains were posted in six of the nine subsectors.

Margins as a percentage of operating revenue vary greatly among wholesale trade subsectors depending on the cost
structure of the different types of wholesalers. The lowest margin (4.1%) was reported for wholesalers of petroleum
products, while the highest margins among wholesale merchants occurred in the machinery, equipment and supplies
subsector (26.3%), followed by the personal and household goods subsector (24.7%).

Compared to 2009, the food, beverage and tobacco and the miscellaneous subsectors posted the strongest
increases in their margins-to-operating-revenue ratios in 2010. The ratio grew by 2.6 percentage points in the food
products subsector and 1.8 percentage points in the miscellaneous products subsector.

Operating expenses rise

In 2010, operating expenses as a proportion of operating revenue fell slightly from 14.1% in 2009 to 14.0% in 2010.

The most significant reductions in expenses-to-operating-revenue ratio occurred in the motor vehicle and parts and
the machinery, equipment and supplies subsectors, which were down 1.3 and 1.2 percentage points respectively
from 2009.

Labour costs represented 44.9% of operating expenses in 2010, up from 43.9% in 2009. The highest labour costs
as a proportion of operating expenses were reported in the machinery, equipment and supplies subsector (57.0%).
In contrast, wholesalers of petroleum products had the lowest labour costs as a proportion of total expenses at 29%.

Inventories remain stable

Wholesalers reported levels of 39.6 days of inventory-on-hand in 2010, unchanged from 2009.

Overall, four of nine wholesale trade subsectors posted declines in the number of days of stock-on-hand
in 2010. The most significant decrease was in the machinery, equipment and supplies subsector, which saw
the number of days of stock-on-hand fall from 73.4 in 2009 to 67.7 in 2010. For their part, wholesalers in the
motor vehicle and parts subsector came in a close second, with the number of days of stock-on-hand dropping
from 40.1 in 2009 to 34.6 in 2010. Wholesalers in the personnel and household goods subsector reported the
highest increase in days of inventory-on-hand in 2010 with their numbers up from 53.5 to 59.5 days.

On average, wholesalers turned over their inventory 9.2 times in 2010 compared to 8.8 times in 2009, after a period
of seven years (2002-2008) in which the turnover rate ranged between 9.2 and 9.6. Despite the cyclical changes in
recent years, Canadian wholesalers remain steady with an annual turnover rate of 9.4.
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Annual Wholesale Trade – 2010

Operating revenue up in most provinces

Wholesalers in nine provinces reported higher operating revenue in 2010. Most of the national increase occurred in
Ontario with only Manitoba experiencing a decline in operating revenue.

In 2010, Ontario was the main source of growth in the wholesale trade sector in Canada with an 8.6% increase in
operating revenue from 2009 to $281.3 billion. That increase came after two consecutive years of declines. Despite
this improvement, operating revenue remains below the 2007 level.

The rise in operating revenue in this province was due mainly to the motor vehicle and parts (+16.3%) and machinery,
equipment and supplies (+14.9%) subsectors.

As a percentage of revenue, gross margins rose by 1.2 percentage points compared to 2009, the strongest increase
among all provinces. Expenses as a percentage of operating revenue fell to 17.8% in 2010 from 17.9% the previous
year. The result is a gain of 1.3 percentage points in profits as a percentage of operating revenue in 2010.

Wholesalers in Alberta reported a 3.4% increase in operating revenue in 2010, due largely to the petroleum products
subsector. Operating expenses as a percentage of revenue were 8.0% in 2010, virtually unchanged from 8.1% in
the previous year. The overall result was a gain of 0.4 percentage points in the profits-to-operating revenue ratio
compared to the previous year.

British Columbia (+8.9%) experienced its largest annual increase in operating revenue in the past seven years. Gains
were reported in eight of the nine subsectors. The most significant increase in dollars was in the food, beverages and
tobacco subsector, up 13.9%.The miscellaneous subsector came in second with an increase of 14.2%, attributable
mainly to the strong performance of paper and paper products wholesalers.

Gross margins as a percentage of operating revenue fell 0.5 percentage points from 2009. The cost of goods sold
by wholesalers in British Columbia rose 9.5%, exceeding the growth in operating revenue. Despite this downturn
in margins, operating expenses were 15.8% of operating revenue in 2010, down from 17.2% in the previous year.
Operating profits as a percentage of revenue rose from 2.9% in 2009 to 3.9% in 2010, the second largest increase
in this regard.

Wholesalers in Quebec reported a 3.5% improvement in operating revenue in 2010. Gains were reported in seven
of the province’s nine subsectors, with the most significant being experienced by the building material and supplies
wholesalers (+10.4%) and motor vehicle and parts wholesalers (+9.6%).

The largest decline in Quebec occurred in the personal and household goods subsector. The pharmaceuticals and
pharmacy supplies group, which accounts for almost 50% of total revenues in this subsector, reported a drop of 6.6%.
Operating profits of the province’s wholesalers as a percentage of revenue increased to 5.0%.

Despite increases in seven subsectors, wholesale trade in Manitoba reported a decline of 6.4% in operating revenue,
the largest decrease since 2003. The entirety of this downturn is explained by the 24.9% drop in operating revenue
in the farm product subsector. Wholesalers in the oilseed and grain group contributed the most to the decline with
their revenues falling as a result of lower prices for their main products.

Manitoba wholesalers saw their gross margins fall to 12.5% of operating revenue compared to 17.7% reported
in 2009. Operating profits as a percentage of revenue decreased from 8.5% in 2009 to 2.1% in 2010.
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Annual Wholesale Trade – 2010

Table 1
Summary statistics for wholesale trade, 2010

Total operating revenue Cost
of goods

sold

Total
labour

remuneration

Total
operating
expenses 1

percentage share thousands of dollars

NAICS - Canada
Farm product wholesaler-distributors[411] 3.3 23,991,001 22,214,923 697,285 1,819,062
Petroleum product

wholesaler-distributors[412] 20.3 148,243,548 142,138,982 1,170,019 4,036,453
Food, beverage and tobacco

wholesaler-distributors[413] 14.0 102,480,629 82,785,462 5,703,771 14,312,466
Food[4131] 12.5 90,959,527 73,914,941 5,147,770 12,775,357
Beverage[4132] 0.8 5,488,373 3,233,763 390,450 1,074,570
Cigarette and tobacco product[4133] 0.8 6,032,729 5,636,758 165,552 462,540
Personal and household goods

wholesaler-distributors[414] 12.5 91,301,388 68,791,370 6,989,203 18,336,002
Textile, clothing and footwear[4141] 1.6 11,907,292 7,619,130 1,291,663 3,437,729
Home entertainment equipment and household

appliance[4142] 1.5 10,850,224 8,817,444 582,720 1,629,423
Home furnishings[4143] 0.9 6,228,772 4,290,343 777,869 1,658,047
Personal goods[4144] 1.5 10,906,311 7,369,824 1,223,526 2,896,680
Pharmaceuticals and pharmacy supplies[41451] 5.9 42,992,841 36,071,918 2,182,959 5,416,363
Toiletries, cosmetics and sundries[41452] 1.2 8,415,948 4,622,711 930,467 3,297,760
Motor vehicle and parts

wholesaler-distributors[415] 12.2 89,291,928 76,209,817 3,067,632 9,737,530
Motor vehicle[4151] 9.3 68,011,481 60,462,475 1,295,454 5,817,308
New motor vehicle parts and accessories[4152] 2.8 20,595,818 15,328,965 1,640,765 3,683,408
Used motor vehicle parts and accessories[4153] 0.1 684,629 418,377 131,413 236,814
Building material and supplies

wholesaler-distributors[416] 10.6 77,278,745 59,186,529 7,335,066 13,025,901
Electrical, plumbing, heating and air-conditioning

equipment and supplies[4161] 3.3 24,082,499 17,601,618 2,748,238 4,698,880
Metal service centres[4162] 2.3 16,419,916 12,991,171 1,113,968 2,008,310
Lumber, millwork, hardware and other building

supplies[4163] 5.0 36,776,330 28,593,740 3,472,860 6,318,711
Machinery, equipment and supplies

wholesaler-distributors[417] 16.0 116,920,943 86,222,515 14,271,347 25,041,923
Farm, lawn and garden machinery and

equipment[4171] 1.8 13,232,838 10,951,644 973,911 1,760,808
Construction, forestry, mining, and industrial

machinery, equipment and supplies[4172] 4.9 35,426,185 25,009,602 4,856,382 8,342,746
Computer and communications equipment and

supplies[4173] 5.0 36,620,198 29,364,196 3,924,662 6,641,916
Other machinery, equipment and supplies[4179] 4.3 31,641,721 20,897,072 4,516,392 8,296,453
Miscellaneous wholesaler-distributors[418] 9.9 72,386,942 57,563,725 5,205,835 12,834,332
Recyclable material[4181] 1.4 10,497,169 7,944,996 796,175 2,165,382
Paper, paper product and disposable plastic

product[4182] 1.2 8,712,538 6,530,546 890,170 1,748,116
Agricultural supplies[4183] 2.4 17,424,134 14,105,651 785,104 2,751,195
Chemical (except agricultural) and allied

product[4184] 1.6 11,996,996 9,064,593 882,169 2,376,749
Other miscellaneous[4189] 3.3 23,756,104 19,917,939 1,852,217 3,792,890
Wholesale agents and brokers[419] 1.0 7,522,822 3,535,593 1,317,697 2,836,395

Total, all NAICS 100.0 729,417,945 598,648,915 45,757,855 101,980,064

Regions
Newfoundland and Labrador 0.6 4,360,245 3,670,066 303,153 549,409
Prince Edward Island 0.1 595,332 489,838 55,818 102,592
Nova Scotia 1.3 9,215,417 7,347,928 718,013 1,437,164
New Brunswick 4.1 29,737,955 27,625,044 483,492 1,497,764
Quebec 18.0 131,350,409 104,831,071 9,091,603 20,014,586
Ontario 38.6 281,260,748 219,405,669 21,875,818 49,952,914
Manitoba 3.6 26,301,441 23,012,560 1,256,465 2,739,794
Saskatchewan 3.3 24,152,922 19,613,435 1,288,732 3,302,534
Alberta 22.4 163,622,330 145,435,785 6,221,171 13,124,316
British Columbia 8.0 58,004,017 46,615,999 4,391,069 9,134,295
Yukon 0.0 181,285 136,588 14,971 31,426
Northwest Territories 0.1 556,767 408,181 45,051 77,345
Nunavut 0.0 79,078 56,750 12,500 15,926

1. Operating Expenses excluding cost of goods sold
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Annual Wholesale Trade – 2010

Table 2-1
Gross margin and operating profit for wholesale trade — Gross margin

Gross margin

2008 2009 2010

thousands of
dollars

percentage of
revenue

thousands of
dollars

percentage of
revenue

thousands of
dollars

percentage of
revenue

NAICS - Canada
Farm product

wholesaler-distributors[411] 3,427,693 12.2 3,591,266 13.3 1,776,078 7.4
Petroleum product

wholesaler-distributors[412] 7,451,343 4.3 5,639,373 4.0 6,104,566 4.1
Food, beverage and tobacco

wholesaler-distributors[413] 17,993,399 18.5 16,497,232 16.6 19,695,167 19.2
Food[4131] 15,468,893 17.9 13,857,474 15.7 17,044,586 18.7
Beverage[4132] 2,114,970 42.0 2,212,697 42.7 2,254,610 41.1
Cigarette and tobacco product[4133] 409,536 7.3 427,062 7.3 395,971 6.6
Personal and household goods

wholesaler-distributors[414] 22,384,571 25.8 21,753,303 24.3 22,510,018 24.7
Textile, clothing and footwear[4141] 4,072,818 36.4 3,851,230 35.2 4,288,162 36.0
Home entertainment equipment and

household appliance[4142] 2,074,829 20.3 1,971,584 17.7 2,032,780 18.7
Home furnishings[4143] 1,759,348 27.7 1,548,034 26.8 1,938,429 31.1
Personal goods[4144] 3,946,287 34.8 3,464,038 32.5 3,536,487 32.4
Pharmaceuticals and pharmacy

supplies[41451] 7,174,790 18.1 7,124,196 16.8 6,920,923 16.1
Toiletries, cosmetics and

sundries[41452] 3,356,499 41.6 3,794,222 44.1 3,793,237 45.1
Motor vehicle and parts

wholesaler-distributors[415] 13,003,440 15.0 12,281,227 15.7 13,082,111 14.7
Motor vehicle[4151] 7,723,004 11.7 7,261,387 12.5 7,549,006 11.1
New motor vehicle parts and

accessories[4152] 4,899,618 25.1 4,779,125 24.7 5,266,853 25.6
Used motor vehicle parts and

accessories[4153] 380,819 33.0 240,715 37.1 266,252 38.9
Building material and supplies

wholesaler-distributors[416] 18,622,620 23.0 15,727,343 22.0 18,092,216 23.4
Electrical, plumbing, heating and

air-conditioning equipment and
supplies[4161] 6,227,917 26.3 5,827,050 25.9 6,480,881 26.9

Metal service centres[4162] 3,940,563 19.2 2,568,486 16.6 3,428,745 20.9
Lumber, millwork, hardware and other

building supplies[4163] 8,454,141 23.0 7,331,808 21.7 8,182,590 22.2
Machinery, equipment and supplies

wholesaler-distributors[417] 29,210,687 26.1 28,385,227 26.6 30,698,428 26.3
Farm, lawn and garden machinery and

equipment[4171] 2,024,546 16.3 2,134,594 17.9 2,281,194 17.2
Construction, forestry, mining, and

industrial machinery, equipment and
supplies[4172] 11,149,311 29.7 9,615,842 29.6 10,416,583 29.4

Computer and communications
equipment and supplies[4173] 6,873,219 20.6 7,198,716 22.3 7,256,002 19.8

Other machinery, equipment and
supplies[4179] 9,163,613 32.4 9,436,075 31.3 10,744,649 34.0

Miscellaneous
wholesaler-distributors[418] 14,611,934 18.8 12,692,649 18.7 14,823,217 20.5

Recyclable material[4181] 2,818,820 29.1 1,746,147 26.1 2,552,173 24.3
Paper, paper product and disposable

plastic product[4182] 2,229,369 23.0 2,284,286 22.4 2,181,992 25.0
Agricultural supplies[4183] 3,642,973 17.6 3,013,673 17.8 3,318,483 19.0
Chemical (except agricultural) and allied

product[4184] 2,561,085 18.8 2,508,050 22.8 2,932,403 24.4
Other miscellaneous[4189] 3,359,688 14.0 3,140,494 13.6 3,838,165 16.2
Wholesale agents and brokers[419] 5,309,764 46.5 3,769,903 52.0 3,987,229 53.0

Total, all NAICS 132,015,451 17.6 120,337,522 17.5 130,769,030 17.9

Regions
Newfoundland and Labrador 671,627 15.1 647,888 15.2 690,179 15.8
Prince Edward Island 140,077 21.0 110,124 19.1 105,494 17.7
Nova Scotia 1,834,233 20.7 1,654,441 19.3 1,867,489 20.3
New Brunswick 2,215,531 7.0 2,050,786 7.2 2,112,911 7.1
Quebec 27,411,529 20.8 25,336,779 20.0 26,519,338 20.2
Ontario 57,480,828 20.5 53,736,963 20.8 61,855,079 22.0
Manitoba 4,755,788 16.9 4,974,941 17.7 3,288,881 12.5
Saskatchewan 5,612,956 17.6 3,949,435 18.3 4,539,487 18.8
Alberta 18,866,408 10.9 17,010,176 10.7 18,186,545 11.1
British Columbia 12,670,941 21.3 10,716,910 20.1 11,388,018 19.6
Yukon 55,137 22.2 42,254 22.5 44,697 24.7
Northwest Territories 254,875 41.7 92,500 19.9 148,586 26.7
Nunavut 45,520 66.4 14,326 27.2 22,328 28.2
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Annual Wholesale Trade – 2010

Table 2-2
Gross margin and operating profit for wholesale trade — Operating profit

Operating profit

2008 2009 2010

thousands of
dollars

percentage of
revenue

thousands of
dollars

percentage of
revenue

thousands of
dollars

percentage of
revenue

NAICS - Canada
Farm product

wholesaler-distributors[411] 1,725,802 6.2 1,850,625 6.9 -42,984 -0.2
Petroleum product

wholesaler-distributors[412] 3,730,498 2.2 1,584,516 1.1 2,068,113 1.4
Food, beverage and tobacco

wholesaler-distributors[413] 5,868,552 6.0 3,742,229 3.8 5,382,701 5.3
Food[4131] 4,614,592 5.3 2,513,015 2.8 4,269,229 4.7
Beverage[4132] 1,185,425 23.6 1,180,718 22.8 1,180,040 21.5
Cigarette and tobacco product[4133] 68,535 1.2 48,497 0.8 -66,569 -1.1
Personal and household goods

wholesaler-distributors[414] 3,566,451 4.1 3,668,103 4.1 4,174,016 4.6
Textile, clothing and footwear[4141] 666,809 6.0 658,249 6.0 850,433 7.1
Home entertainment equipment and

household appliance[4142] 431,742 4.2 494,532 4.4 403,357 3.7
Home furnishings[4143] 232,008 3.7 194,056 3.4 280,382 4.5
Personal goods[4144] 813,628 7.2 548,439 5.1 639,807 5.9
Pharmaceuticals and pharmacy

supplies[41451] 1,195,378 3.0 1,252,302 3.0 1,504,560 3.5
Toiletries, cosmetics and

sundries[41452] 226,885 2.8 520,528 6.0 495,477 5.9
Motor vehicle and parts

wholesaler-distributors[415] 2,579,556 3.0 2,721,666 3.5 3,344,581 3.7
Motor vehicle[4151] 1,345,875 2.0 1,216,542 2.1 1,731,698 2.5
New motor vehicle parts and

accessories[4152] 1,175,259 6.0 1,479,218 7.6 1,583,445 7.7
Used motor vehicle parts and

accessories[4153] 58,423 5.1 25,906 4.0 29,438 4.3
Building material and supplies

wholesaler-distributors[416] 5,142,466 6.4 3,569,541 5.0 5,066,315 6.6
Electrical, plumbing, heating and

air-conditioning equipment and
supplies[4161] 1,617,919 6.8 1,470,453 6.5 1,782,001 7.4

Metal service centres[4162] 1,676,799 8.2 795,269 5.1 1,420,435 8.7
Lumber, millwork, hardware and other

building supplies[4163] 1,847,749 5.0 1,303,821 3.9 1,863,879 5.1
Machinery, equipment and supplies

wholesaler-distributors[417] 5,387,793 4.8 4,191,935 3.9 5,656,505 4.8
Farm, lawn and garden machinery and

equipment[4171] 492,710 4.0 494,141 4.1 520,386 3.9
Construction, forestry, mining, and

industrial machinery, equipment and
supplies[4172] 2,378,472 6.3 1,482,820 4.6 2,073,837 5.9

Computer and communications
equipment and supplies[4173] 896,583 2.7 796,963 2.5 614,086 1.7

Other machinery, equipment and
supplies[4179] 1,620,029 5.7 1,418,012 4.7 2,448,196 7.7

Miscellaneous
wholesaler-distributors[418] 2,496,080 3.2 942,298 1.4 1,988,885 2.7

Recyclable material[4181] 591,361 6.1 55,009 0.8 386,791 3.7
Paper, paper product and disposable

plastic product[4182] 285,622 3.0 328,835 3.2 433,876 5.0
Agricultural supplies[4183] 867,572 4.2 708,214 4.2 567,288 3.3
Chemical (except agricultural) and allied

product[4184] 768,816 5.6 201,188 1.8 555,654 4.6
Other miscellaneous[4189] -17,291 -0.1 -350,948 -1.5 45,275 0.2
Wholesale agents and brokers[419] 2,141,832 18.8 975,474 13.5 1,150,834 15.3

Total, all NAICS 32,639,029 4.3 23,246,387 3.4 28,788,966 3.9

Regions
Newfoundland and Labrador 134,668 3.0 107,494 2.5 140,770 3.2
Prince Edward Island 26,661 4.0 19,657 3.4 2,902 0.5
Nova Scotia 420,004 4.7 358,124 4.2 430,325 4.7
New Brunswick 752,430 2.4 565,378 2.0 615,147 2.1
Quebec 6,648,983 5.1 5,455,142 4.3 6,504,752 5.0
Ontario 10,777,767 3.8 7,385,824 2.9 11,902,165 4.2
Manitoba 2,341,467 8.3 2,388,198 8.5 549,087 2.1
Saskatchewan 1,772,081 5.6 1,113,849 5.2 1,236,953 5.1
Alberta 6,560,781 3.8 4,259,548 2.7 5,062,229 3.1
British Columbia 3,006,799 5.1 1,567,006 2.9 2,253,723 3.9
Yukon 13,501 5.4 8,288 4.4 13,271 7.3
Northwest Territories 145,903 23.9 15,311 3.3 71,241 12.8
Nunavut 37,984 55.4 2,570 4.9 6,402 8.1
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Appendix I

Data sources, definitions and methodology

Description

The objective of the Annual Wholesale Trade Survey is to present timely information on the operating revenues,
expenditures and inventory of wholesalers in Canada by industrial group and at national and provincial or territorial
levels for the previous calendar year. The data are used by all levels of government, government agencies, the
wholesale industry and individuals in assessing trends, within the industry, measuring performance, benchmarking
and to study the evolving structure of the wholesale industry. The information is also a critical input into the measure
of gross margins in the Canadian System of National Accounts (CSNA).

Target population

The target population consists of all wholesale establishments operating in Canada for at least one day during
the reference year. This sector recognizes two main types of wholesalers, wholesale merchants and wholesale
agents and brokers. The survey population is the collection of all wholesale establishments from which the survey
can realistically obtain information. The survey population will differ from the target population due to difficulties
in identifying all the units that belong to the target population because of a possible lack of detailed information
(e.g.: industry misclassifications) for some units, particularly small businesses with low sales levels. The survey
population is comprised of all statistical establishments of incorporated and unincorporated businesses coded to
NAICS 41 (Wholesale Trade Sector) on Statistics Canada’s Business Register, as well as those small unincorporated
businesses not on the Business Register, which are classified to the wholesale industry.

Definitions

A business unit is defined as the lowest level of the firm for which separate records are kept for details such as
revenue, expenses and employment.

Wholesale merchants are engaged in the buying and selling of goods on their own account (i.e., take title of the
goods). In addition, they may provided, or arrange for the provision of logistics, marketing and support services,
including packaging and labelling, breaking bulk, inventory management, shipping, in-store or co-op promotions,
handling of warranty claims and product training.

Wholesale agents or brokers by and sell merchandise owned by others on a fee or commission basis. They do not
take title to the goods they buy or sell, and they generally do not handle the goods they sell. They typically operate
at or from an office location.

Sales of goods purchased for resale refers to the total sales of merchandise purchased for resale, less returns,
adjustment and discounts. Trade allowances are not deducted. Sales of values of trade-ins and parts used in repair
are included. Goods and Services Tax (GST), Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) and any other sales taxes collected for
remittance to a government are excluded.

Commission revenue from merchandises sales refers to the gross amount of commission and fees earned by
this business unit while acting as an agent and or broker selling goods owned by other businesses.

Sales of goods manufactured are sales of goods produced by the business unit.
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Repair and maintenance revenue is labour revenue from installation, repair and maintenance work. It excludes
parts used. Parts used are included in sales of goods purchased for resale.

Revenue for rental and leasing of office space, other real estate, goods and equipment is revenue earned
from the rental and leasing of office space, other real estate, goods and equipment, whether or not they have been
produced by your business unit.

Other operating revenue is revenue from shipping, and handling and storing goods for others that has not been
included in the price of the goods. Exclude interest and dividend income, which are including in non-operating
revenue.

Total operating revenue is the sum of sales of goods purchased for resale, commission revenue, sales of goods
produced, repair and maintenance revenue, revenue from rental and leasing and other operating revenue.

Inventories is the value of goods held for resale in establishments and warehouses within or outside Canada
and its owned by the business unit. It includes inventory at any warehouse, selling outlet, in transit, or out on
consignment. Excludes are goods held in consignment for others. Inventory data are reported at book valued (i.e.,
the value maintained in your accounting records). The inventories would include any goods on hand resulting from
any secondary manufacturing activity by the business unit.

Purchases is the value of total net purchases of goods (gross value less returns, adjustments and discounts) at
delivery price (including freight-in, insurance, import duties and other related specific costs). This includes new and
used goods purchased for resale.

Cost of goods sold represents the cost value of goods sold and recognized in revenue, during the reporting period.
It is determined by calculating: Opening inventory + Purchases – Closing inventory.

Gross margin is the difference between total operating revenue and cost of goods sold.

Wage and salaries of employees refers to the total wages and salaries earned by all employees for the year
(including head office and warehouse personnel), before deductions from income tax, unemployment insurance,
employee social security contributions, etc. It excludes all payments and expenses associated with outside contract
workers and employment agencies or personnel suppliers.

Employer portion of employee benefits represents the employer expense portion of employee life and
health/dental care plans, CPP/QPP contributions, employer pension contributions, workers’ compensation ,
employment insurance premiums, retiring allowances/lump sum payments at termination or retirement. Exclude
contributions to provincial health and education payroll taxes.

Total labour remuneration is the sum of salaries and wages of employees plus the employer portion of employee
benefits.

Rental and leasing expenses includes rental of office space or other real estate, motors vehicles (without driver),
other machinery and equipment (without operator) and computers and peripherals (without operator).

Advertising and promotion includes the service of advertising (planning, creating and placement) and the purchase
of advertising space or time.

Amortization and depreciation expenses include capital assets, intangible assets and capital lease obligations.

Total operating expenses includes all expenses such as labour, rental and leasing, advertising, amortization and
depreciation, management fees, etc. This excludes interest expenses.

Operating profit is obtained by subtracting total operating expenses and the cost of goods sold from total operating
revenue.

Sampling

This is a sample survey with a cross-sectional design.
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In order to reduce the respondents’ response burden and still produce reliable estimates, exclusion thresholds
based on industrial, provincial, and size dimensions were implemented. Data for the wholesaling establishments
above the prescribed threshold were collected through questionnaires, and administrative (tax) data were used to
estimate for small businesses below the threshold. Before sampling selection, the survey population is delineated
into cells representing the provincial, industrial group and size dimensions required. The establishments in the
survey population are first stratified according to their province/territory and by industrial group using the NAICS-four
digit level industrial classification, representing mutually exclusive industry categories, each representing similar
businesses.

Within each province/territory, by industrial group combination, four size strata are created to group businesses of a
similar size. The boundaries are determined using total estimated revenues for the businesses. The resulting groups
are one take-all stratum of the largest businesses (which are all included in the sample), two take-some strata (from
which representative samples are selected) and one take-none stratum (containing small businesses which are not
eligible to be sampled). Optimal stratum boundaries or thresholds are determined to minimize the total sample size.

Following the sample selection process, data for the take-all and take-some strata are collected through
questionnaires or tax records for the financial and non-financial information. For those units belonging to the
take-non stratum, a sample of administrative (tax) records is used to collect selected financial information.

All sample units are assigned a sampling weight. An initial weight equal to the inverse of the original probability of
selection is assigned to each entity. The sampling weight is a raising factor attached to each sampled unit to obtain
estimates for the population. For example, if two units are selected at random and with equal probability out of a
population of 10 units, then each selected units represented five units in the population, and it is given a sampling
weight of five. The final set of weights therefore reflects as closely as possible the characteristics of the population
of the industry.

Data sources

Responding to this survey is mandatory. Data are collected directly from survey respondents and extracted from
administrative files.

A large portion of survey data are collected directly from survey respondents. However, in order to reduce response
burden, as tax replacement program (TRP) has been implemented since 2002 where survey data are extracted
directly from administrative data files as opposed to be directly collected from respondents.

Data accuracy

While considerable effort is made to ensure high standards throughout all stages of collection and processing, the
resulting estimates are inevitably subject to a certain degree of non-sampling error. Non-sampling error is not related
to sampling and may occur for many reasons. For example, non-response is an important source of non-sampling
error. Population coverage, differences in the interpretation of questions, incorrect information from respondents,
and mistakes in recording, coding and processing data are other examples of non-sampling errors.

Measures such as response rate (total number of completed questionnaires as a percentage of the total active,
in-scope survey sample) and response fraction (the proportion of the estimate based upon reported data) can be
used as indicators of the possible extent of non-sampling errors.

Sampling error can be measured by the standard error (or standard deviation) of the estimate. The coefficient of
variation (CV) is the estimated standard error percentage of the survey estimate. Estimates with smaller CVs are
more reliable than estimates with larger CVs.
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